

Brief of Amici Curiae Juvenile Law Center

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 18A05-1612-PC-2817

LARRY NEWTON, JR.
Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA
Appellee/Respondent.

Appeal from the Delaware Circuit Court

Cause No. 18D01-9410-CF-46

The Honorable Linda Ralu Wolf, Judge.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER AND CHILDREN AND FAMILY
JUSTICE CENTER ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

Scott F. Bieniek, 30221-84
BIENIEK LAW, P.C.
3 E. Franklin St.
P.O. Box 652
Greencastle, IN 46135
765-653-6601
765-653-6602 (fax)
sbieniek@bienieklaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. *MILLER* AND *MONTGOMERY* ESTABLISH A PRESUMPTION AGAINST
 SENTENCING A JUVENILE TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE.....8

 II. CONSIDERATION OF YOUTH AT A PRE-*MILLER* SENTENCING
 HEARING FAILS TO SAFEGUARD AGAINST DISPROPORTIONALITY
 UNDER CURRENT EIGHTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE.11

 III. JUVENILE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES CATEGORICALLY
 FAIL TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN ACTIONS REFLECTING TRANSIENT
 IMMATURITY AND IRREPARABLE CORRUPTION.....14

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016).....	11
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014)	12
<i>Atwell v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013).....	15, 17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2011).....	8, 14
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016).....	13
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	17
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014)	12
<i>People v. Holman</i> , No. 120655, 2017 IL 120655 (Ill. Sept. 21, 2017).....	13
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , No. 47251-1-II, 2017 WL 1469240 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2017)	17
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013)	9
<i>State v. Long</i> , 8 N.E.3d 890 (Ohio 2014).....	12
